

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO. †*371

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.01.2019


SELF-EMPLOYMENT TRAINING INSTITUTES


†*371.  SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA:


WILL the MINISTER of SKILL DEVELOPMENT and ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes being implemented by the Government for skill development of the youth in the country along with the amount of funds allocated and utilised for each of the said schemes during the last one year;

(b) the details of the training institutions operating at present under these schemes in Jalaun, Jhansi and Kanpur Dehat districts of Uttar Pradesh, location wise;

(c) the number of people who have been provided training across the country,
State-wise;

(d) the details of the people who have been provided training by rural self employment training institutes/groups during the last two years and the current year;
and

(e) whether any credit linkage/financial assistance has been provided to these groups/institutes during the above period and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (E) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 371 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.01.2019 ASKED BY
SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA  REGARDING ‘SELF-EMPLOYMENT
TRANING INSTITUTES’


(a) Under Skill India Mission, over 40 skill development schemes/ progrmames are being implemented by over 20 Ministries/Departments of the Government of India. Major schemes/programmes include Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 2016-20 of the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE), Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and Skill development through Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETIs) of the Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD).


Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) is implementing a flagship scheme Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 2016-20 which enables large number of prospective youth for taking up Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) through accredited and affiliated training centers (TCs) throughout the country. Under the scheme, total funds amounting to Rs. 1723 Cr. had been allocated and utilized during FY 2017-18.


Ministry of Rural Development is implementing two programmes for skill development under the National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) known as Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and Rural Self
Employment and Training Institutes (RSETIs). DDU-GKY is the placement linked skill development program for wage employment which allows skilling and assured placements in regular jobs in an organization not owned by the skilled person. Under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Project
Implementing Agencies (PIAs) are sanctioned trade wise target for skilling and placement. Currently, as on date, 1216 Training Centres (TCs) are active. Under the scheme, out of total budgetary allocation of Rs 811.55 Cr., Rs. 803.41 Cr. had been released during FY 2017-18.


Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) are managed by Banks with active co-operation from the Government of India and State Government.
Dedicated institutions designed as to ensure necessary skill training and skill up gradation of the rural BPL youth to mitigate the unemployment problem. One RSETI is being established in every district in the country. Concerned bank is the lead bank in the district takes responsibility for creating and managing it. After successful completion of the training, credit linkage assistance by the banks is being provided for setting up of entrepreneurial ventures. Till now, 586 RSETIs are operational in the country. Under the scheme, out of total budgetary allocation of Rs. 65 Cr., Rs. 55.74
Cr. had been released during FY 2017-18.

(b)  Under PMKVY (2016-20), as on 30.11.2018, 1641 TCs have been
empanelled in State of Uttar Pradesh. Out of these, 47 have been empanelled in Jalaun (20), Jhansi (14) and Kanpur Dehat (13) districts respectively.


Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) also initiated the establishment of visible and aspirational model skill centre known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK) in every district for imparting skill training. PMKK has been allocated in each district of Jalaun, Jhansi and Kanpur Dehat.


(c )  Under the PMKVY 2016-20 scheme, as on 30.11.2018, 33.93 lakh (appx.)
candidates have been trained under STT (24.13 lakh), RPL (9.08 lakh) and Special Project (0.72 lakh) across the country in various sector. PMKVY 2016-20 scheme has mandatory provisions for placement tracking. The placement data is reported within 90 days of certification of trained candidates on the Skill Development Management System (SDMS). As per data reported on SDMS, as on 30.11.2018,
20.18 lakh candidates have been certified under Short Term Training of PMKVY 2016-20. The number of candidates certified under Short Term Training of PMKVY 90 days prior i.e. 31.08.2018 is 18.42 lakh. Out of these candidates, as on 30.11.2018, 10.09 lakh candidates have been reported placed in various sectors across the country. The States wise details of the candidates enrolled, trained, certified and reported placed under PMKVY 2016-20 is given at Annexure I.


Under DDU-GKY, 7.01 Lakh candidates have been trained and 4.50 Lakh placed so far since inception (Sept, 2014) till November, 2018 (State wise Training details are given at Annexure II).


Under RSETI, 29.5 Lakh youth have been trained and about 20 Lakh has been settled (wage/self employment) so far as on 30.11.2018 (State wise Training details are given at (Annexure III).

(d) and (e) Under RSETI scheme, 11,07,955 candidates have been trained and 3,55,575 candidates have been given credit/financial assistance during the year
2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 (upto November 2018). The details of the candidates
trained and credit linkage/financial assistance provided under RSETIs programme (Year –wise) are as under:


Financial Year Number of Candidates
trained

Credit linkage / financial
assistance provided to Candidate

2016-17 4,45,143 1,35,288
2017-18 4,23,343 1,64,500

2018-19
(upto November, 2018

2,39,469 55,787

Grand Total  11,07,955 3,55,575
.


Annexure I


The States wise details of the candidates enrolled, trained, certified and reported placed under PMKVY 2016-20 is given below:

S. No.

State Enrolled Trained

Assessed Certified Placed*

1.  Andaman and
Nicobar Island 99 - - - -

2.  Andhra Pradesh 1,12,836  1,03,495  94,913  85,046  41,414
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 5,007  3,951  3,782  3,708  139
4.  Assam 75,737  62,541  56,358  50,072  14,258
5.  Bihar 1,71,156  1,64,179  1,49,861  1,29,988  39,959
6.  Chandigarh 5,861  5,374  5,034  4,487  1,864
7.  Chhattisgarh 55,555  47,929  42,508  35,193  11,548

8. Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 1,747  1,490  1,137  878  352

9.  Daman and Diu 1,654  1,252  1,153  906  236
10.  Delhi 1,55,172  1,50,231  1,29,628  1,16,945  46,537
11.  Goa 1,268  1,260  862  804  630
12.  Gujarat 78,312  68,926  56,824  47,964  16,093
13.  Haryana 2,71,799  2,57,160  2,32,550  2,11,998  96,375

14.  Himachal Pradesh 37,796  34,494  31,097  27,729  9,543
15.  Jammu and Kashmir 68,078  64,636  60,508  53,753  27,831
16.  Jharkhand 58,025  53,632  48,134  43,041  11,049
17.  Karnataka 1,34,085  1,25,286  1,11,625  97,139  17,550
18.  Kerala 1,05,800  1,03,774  84,547  76,864  9,378
19.  Lakshwadeep - - - - -
20.  Madhya Pradesh 3,15,908  3,05,577  2,77,352  2,45,452  98,971

21.  Maharashtra 1,69,666  1,60,292  1,26,855  1,06,641  22,835
22.  Manipur 17,495  15,392  14,707  14,186  865
23.  Meghalaya 9,907  8,872  8,567  7,184  1,912
24.  Mizoram 2,801  1,606  1,124  698  55
25.  Nagaland 3,184  2,436  2,042  1,824  919
26.  Odisha 1,08,574  1,00,385  87,684  76,286  29,531

27.  Puducherry 8,989  8,703  7,695  7,159  1,943
28.  Punjab 1,59,234  1,50,034  1,38,924  1,27,269  56,846
29.  Rajasthan 2,92,892  2,79,734  2,56,885  2,31,931  95,991
30.  Sikkim 2,244  1,591  1,409  1,363  79
31.  Tamil Nadu 2,55,956  2,41,106  2,14,561  1,91,950  73,231
32.  Telangana 1,29,375  1,26,432  1,15,222  1,04,633  57,509

33.  Tripura 17,533  16,735  15,530  13,849  3,857
34.  Uttar Pradesh 5,70,353  5,19,616  4,67,282  4,14,421  1,58,053
35.  Uttarakhand 64,919  59,587  51,321  45,408  15,617
36.  West Bengal 1,53,412  1,45,840  1,31,904  1,16,603  46,668

Grand Total 36,22,429  33,93,548  30,29,585  26,93,372  10,09,638
 [* Placement figure as on 30.11.2018 is with respect to 18.42 lakh certified candidate 90 days prior i.e.
31.08.2018]


Annexure-II

State-wise Progress of DDUGKY in Training and Placement (Since September

2014 to till November, 2018):

Sl.
No.

State Cumulative Trained Cumulative Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 55135 53866

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0

3 Assam 32211 12452

4 Bihar 31598 17878

5 Chhattisgarh 23727 8989

6 Gujarat 14465 8532

7 Haryana 27871 20105

8 Himachal Pradesh 2188 149

9 Jammu and Kashmir 44045 35230

10 Jharkhand 25753 8572

11 Karnataka 34453 17726

12 Kerala 34811 19213

13 Madhya Pradesh 35017 10827

14 Maharashtra 17370 13319

15 Manipur 0 0

16 Meghalaya 514 202

17 Mizoram 72 0

18 Nagaland 0 0

19 Odisha 114056 104651

20 Punjab 6508 1836

21 Rajasthan 37682 20028

22 Sikkim 304 275

23 Tamil Nadu 22842 41061

24 Telangana 35825 32569

25 Tripura 3955 2025

26 Uttar Pradesh 90193 14206

27 Uttarakhand 397 155

28 West Bengal 10037 6609

  Total 701029 450475


Annexure III

State-wise/UT-wise Cumulative Performance of RSETIs in Training and
Settlement (since inception up to 30-11-2018):


Sl.
No.

Name of the
State

No. of
Candidates

Trained

 No. of Candidates
settled

Out of Settled under

Self
Employment

Wage
Employment

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands 2310 1777 1567 210

2
Andhra
Pradesh 109703 76686 62634 14052

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 1562 598 568 30

4 Assam 83727 50728 47945 2783

5 Bihar 188697 128558 123223 5335

6 Chattisgarh 75499 47994 35166 12828

7 D & N Haveli 4017 2233 2125 108

8 Goa  368 62 60 2

9 Gujarat 207593 142284 135614 6670

10 Haryana 90377 56687 51014 5673

11
Himachal
Pradesh 41930 29275 26088 3187

12
Jammu &
Kashmir 55624 37841 31816 6025

13 Jharkhand 112330 71627 68743 2884

14 Karnataka 261507 180204 165432 14772

15 Kerala 92457 64142 56410 7732

16 Lakshadweep 289 63 63 0

17
Madhya
Pradesh 220301 144382 132347 12035

18 Maharashtra 146219 100036 92488 7548

19 Manipur 1913 845 814 31

20 Meghalaya 9828 4022 3960 62

21 Mizoram 2199 1609 1419 190

22 Nagaland 1984 1097 1090 7

23 Odisha 152336 109077 96841 12236

24 Pondicherry 5580 3953 3324 629

25 Punjab 78502 51731 46245 5486

26 Rajasthan 239262 164400 144359 20041

27 Sikkim 2585 1616 1606 10

28 Tamil Nadu 159017 111167 91380 19787

29 Tripura 20674 11951 11631 320

30 Uttar Pradesh 374887 254206 220416 33790

31 Uttarakhand 50277 33780 32441 1339

32 West Bengal 104048 71931 69352 2579

33 Telangana 54940 38703 33520 5183

  Grand Total 2952542 1995265 1791701 203564


*****

